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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH
THE MOST BENEFICENT AND MERCIFUL

The Directors of your Company are pleased to present their report along with the un-
audited financial statements for the first quarter ended on September 30, 2021.

IMPACT OF COVID-19:

Grappling with the fourth wave of COVID-19 pandemic, the Government’s timely actions
successfully limited the spread of infection, while permitting economic activity to continue and
thereby mitigating the economic fallout.

FINANCIAL AND OPERATIONAL OVERVIEW

The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing, processing and sale of yarn. During the
year under review, there has not been any material change in the Company’s business activities.

During the period under review, the Company’s turnover amounted to Rs.1082 million as
compared to Rs. 801 million in the same period of last year. Gross profit amounted to Rs.
159.08 million compared to Rs. 73.59 million for the corresponding period and profit after tax
amounted to Rs. 73.37 million against Rs. 9.61 million in the comparable period of last year.
The Company’s revenue has increased by 35 percent and the gross profit has increased by Rs.
85.48 million.

The State Bank of Pakistan reduced the discount rate drastically from 13.25 percent to 7 percent in
order to support the economy, in the wake of Covid-19 pandemic, in FY20 and maintained it till 20t
Sep 2021, which did benefit the Company. The finance cost, therefore, reduced by Rs.13.83 million
in July-September quarter of FY22 as compared to the same quarter of FY21.

Reduction in spread of Covid has paved the way for revival of economic activity in Pakistan and
around the world. This, alongwith, timely actions by the Government helped the textile industry in
gaining momentum. The management remains committed for production optimisation and cost
control.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Supply of energy at subsidized tariff to the export-oriented industries is a major factor in remaining
competitive in the region. It helps your company to control the energy cost.

Civil work for the extension of mill has commenced and letters of credit have been established
for import of machinery. The project’s civil work is expected to be completed by the first quarter
of FY23.

Easing of lockdown in North America and Europe is a favorable development for Pakistan’s
exporters. Efficacy of Covid Vaccine shall be instrumental in continuity of economic activity around
the world in the days to come.
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

COMPOSITION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The total number of Directors are seven as per the following:
a.Male :6

b. Female: 1

The Composition is categorized as follows:

Category Names
a) Independent Director i) Syed Masud Arif

ii) Ms Azra Yaqub Vawda

b) Non-executive Directors i) Mr. Muhammad Idrees Allawala
i) Mr.Rizwan Idrees Allawala
i) Mr. Muhammad Israil

c) Executive Directors i) Mr. S. M. Mansoor Allawala

ii) Mr. Omair Idrees Allawala

BOARD COMMITTEES

Audit Committee is composed of

Ms. Azra Yaqub Vawda Chairperson
Syed Masud Arif Member
Mr. Rizwan Idrees Allawala Member

Human Resource and Remuneration Committee is composed of

Syed Masud Arif Chairman
Ms. Azra Yaqub Vawda Member
Mr. Rizwan Idrees Allawala Member

DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The Company does not pay remuneration to its non-executive directors including independent
directors except for meeting fee. Aggregate amount of remuneration paid to directors have
been disclosed in note12 of the annexed financial statements.



DIRECTORS’ REPORT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board is thankful to all the stakeholders including employees, customers and banks for their
efforts, cooperation and trust.

<

Muhammad Idrees Allawala OMAIR IDREES ALLAWALA
Chairman Director
Karachi

October 28, 2021
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CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

NON - CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and quipment

Long-term deposits

CURRENT ASSETS
Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Deposits and short term prepayments
Other receivables

Other Financial Assets

Cash and bank balances

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued Subscribed & Paidup capital
Capital reserve
Surplus on revaluation of Property, Plant & Equipments
Revenue Reserves

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term finance

Liabilities against assets subject to finance lease
Deferred liabilities

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables

Interest / mark-up accrued
Short term borrowings

Current portion of
long term loan

liabilities against assets subject to finance lease
Unclaimed Dividend
Provision for taxation
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes

(Unaudited)

September 30, 2021

Y

(Audited)
June 30, 2021

2,052,064,950
2,887,986

2,046,046,950
2,887,987

2,054,952,936

2,048,934,937

43,788,762

1,326,483,492

666,254,984

46,124,128

7,486,093

166,658,581

102,094,620

18,059,652

43,809,657

1,090,119,992

701,721,202

83,520,710

1,871,858

154,695,934

97,094,620

8,370,748

2,376,950,311

2,181,204,721

4,431,903,247 4,230,139,658
198,528,000 198,528,000
910,719,758 910,719,758
1,050,734,829 977,365,785

2,159,982,587

2,086,613,543

169,700,433 169,100,200
12,947,153 10,140,260
313,852,743 307,632,664
302,880,618 236,390,906
20,119,819 21,575,812

1,317,830,765

103,022,085

15,740,989

2,424,885

13,401,170

1,215,020,482

105,354,182

19,268,069

2,424,885

56,618,655

1,775,420,331

1,656,652,991

4,431,903,247

4,230,139,658

As required U/S 232 of the Companies Act 2017. These accounts have been signed by two Directors in the absence of

Chief Executive of the Company who, for the time being, is not in the country.

i

DIRECTOR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER




CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2021 September 30, 2020

.................. Rupees ...............
Sales - net 1,082,238,545 801,070,395
Cost of Sales (923,161,856) (727,479,946)
Gross profit 159,076,689 73,590,449
Distribution cost 8,917,442 5,113,068
Administrative expenses 21,730,475 18,239,510
Other operating expenses 9,744,892 1,220,021
Finance cost 33,587,617 47,415,325
Other income (1,673,951) (1,853,329)
72,306,476 70,134,595
Profit before taxation 86,770,213 3,455,854
Taxation (13,401,170) 6,155,295
Profit after taxation 73,369,043 9,611,149
73,369,043 9,611,149
3.70 0.48

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

As required U/S 232 of the Companies Act 2017. These accounts have been signed by two Directors in the absence of

Chief Executive of the Company who, for the time being, is not in the country.

< SN

DIRECTOR

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DIRECTOR




CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

A.  CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation

Adjustments for :
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment
Provision for staff retirement gratuity
Taxation prior year
Finance cost

Operating cashflow before movement of working capital

Changes in working capital

(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores, spares and loose tools
Stock-in-trade
Trade debts
Loans and advances
Deposits and short term prepayments
Other receivables

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Trade and other payable

Cash generated from operations
Finance cost paid
Gratuity paid
Income tax paid

Net cash used in operating activities

B.  CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Other Financial assets
Long term deposits (increased) / decreased
Net cash used in investing activities

C. CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Obtained /(Paid) of long term finance
Finance against Imported Marchandise -FIM obtained /(paid)
Finance lease obtained / (Paid) - net
Net cash from financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and bank balances
Running finance

Cash finance

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

A

(642,250,787)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2021 September 30, 2020
.................. Rupees ...............

86,770,213 3,455,854
25,933,579 22,242,752
4,947,792 4,377,345
- (103,772)
33,587,617 47,415,325
151,239,202 77,387,504
20,895 4,344,778
(236,363,500) 355,366,152
35,466,218 44,606,631
(3,300,538) (4,843,535)
(5,614,235) (4,546,900)
(11,962,647) (7,549,759)
69,305,912 (110,324,853)
(1,208,694) 354,440,018
(35,043,610) (66,432,372)
(1,543,900) (1,128,000)
(15,921,534) (8,208,981)
(53,717,738) 278,670,666
(31,951,579) (57,525,531)
(5,000,000) (1,464,550)

- 1,520,450
(36,951,579) (57,469,631)
(1,731,863) 27,310,483
13,682,427 (211,960,883)
(720,187) (8,708,308)
11,230,377 (193,358,708)
(79,438,941) 27,842,327

(791,008,258)

(721,689,728)

(763,165,931)

18,059,652
(372,077,778)
(367,671,602)

59,593,729
(345,249,250)
(477,510,410)

(721,689,728)

(763,165,931)

As required U/S 232 of the Companies Act 2017. These accounts have been signed by two Directors in the absence of
Chief Executive of the Company who, for the time being, is not in the country.

i

DIRECTOR

St

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DIRECTOR



CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

Balance at June 30, 2020
Transaction with owners
Amortized portion of interest free loan due to
change in terms of loan
Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period ended September 30, 2020
Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Balance at September 30, 2020

Transfer to / from surplus on revaluation of property,
plant and equipment on account of
- revaluation surplus as at June 30, 2021 - net of tax
- incremental depreciation charged thereon - net of tax

Transaction with owners
Unwinding of discount on long-term loan
from related parties
Unamortized portion of interest free loan

Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period ended June 30, 2021
Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Balance at June 30, 2021

Transaction with owners

Transfer from surplus on revaluation of property,
plant and equipment on account of incremental
depreciation - net of deferred tax

Transaction with owners
Unamortized portion of interest free loan
Amortized portion of interest free loan due to
change in terms of loan

Comprehensive Income
Profit for the period ended September 30, 2021

Other comprehensive income - net of tax

Balance as at September 30, 2021

The annexed notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

As required U/S 232 of the Companies Act 2017. These accounts have been signed by two Directors in the absence of

Surplus on
Issued, revaluation of  Equity portion
subscribed property, plant of loan from
and paid up and equipment related Unappropriated Total
capital net of tax parties profit
Rupees
198,528,000 633,848,096 33,586,069 731,526,624 1,597,488,789
1,653,187 - 1,653,187
- - - 9,611,149 9,611,149
- - - 9,611,149 9,611,149
198,528,000 633,848,096 35,239,256 741,137,773 1,608,753,125
329,878,174 329,878,174
(45,876,184) 45,876,184 -
(9,674,126) 9,674,126 -
248,732 248,732
- 150,189,947 150,189,947
- (7,130,328) 4,673,892 (2,456,436)
- (7,130,328) - 154,863,839 147,733,511
198,528,000 910,719,758 25,813,862 951,551,923 2,086,613,543
- - 73,369,043 73,369,043
- - - 73,369,043 73,369,043
198,528,000 910,719,758 25,813,862 1,024,920,966 2,159,982,586

Chief Executive of the Company who, for the time being, is not in the country.

e Moo

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

DIRECTOR

DIRECTOR




——— NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

6.1

6.2

¥

The Company was incorporated in Pakistan on June 05, 1990 as an unquoted public limited company andis listed on
Karachi and Lahore Stock Exchanges. The registered office of the company is situated at 6-C, Ismail Center, Central
Commercial Area Bahadurabad, Karachi whereas the manufacturing facility of the company is located at Kot Shah
Mohammad, Tehsil Nankana,district Nankana, Punjab. The principal activity of the Company is manufacture and sale of
yarn and fabric

These financial statements are unaudited and are being submitted to the shareholders as required under section 237 of
the Companies Act, 2017 and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International Accounting

Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan

The accounting convention, policies and methods of computation followed in the preparation of these interim financial

statements are the same as those of the published annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021.

(Unaudited) (Audited)
SHORT TERM BORROWINGS September June
30, 2021 30, 2021
From Banking Companies - secured (1,317,830,765) (1,215,020,482)

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS
Contingencies

There is no material change in Contingent liabilities as disclosed in annual financial statements of June 30, 2021

Commitments

Letters of credit for import of spare parts, machinery & raw material

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and quipment
Operating Assets

Capital Work in progress

Operating Assets
Net Book value at the beginning of the period/ year

1,476,217,667

1,230,045,999

6.1
6.2

2,023,452,885
28,612,065

2,040,329,850
5,717,100

2,052,064,950

2,046,046,950

2,040,329,850

1,662,696,972

Revaluation Adjustment - 384,049,417
Addition during the period/ year
Owned Assets
Buildings on freehold land - 985,814
Plant & Machinery 1,592,367 72,720,833
Office Equipment 1,150,999 1,499,174
Vehicles - 7,737,160
2,743,366 82,942,981
Net book value of assets disposed during the period/ year - (16,092,929)
Depreciation for the period/ year (25,933,579) (91,871,591)
Right of use assets
Vehicles | 6,313,248 | 18,605,000 |
6,313,248 18,605,000

Capital Work in progress

2,023,452,885

2,040,329,850

Opening Balance 5,717,100 -
Addition during the period 22,894,965 5,717,100
Closing Balance 28,612,065 5,717,100




——— NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)

FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

7. STOCK IN TRADE
Raw Material - in hand
Transit
Work in process
Finished Goods
Waste

8. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

(Unaudited)
September
30, 2021

665,360,898
375,298,820
50,841,670
226,692,680
8,289,424

(Audited)
June

30, 2021

785,996,519
155,372,804
41,992,838
100,789,423
5,968,408

1,326,483,492

1,090,119,992

These represents term deposit receipts with various banks for a period ranging from six months to one year carrying mark-up at
the rates ranging from 4.35% to 7.7% (2021: 6.25% to 9.0%) per annum. The banks have lien on these term deposit receipts on

account of guarantees provided by such banks.

9. COST OF GOODS SOLD

Raw material consumed
Salaries, wages and benefits
Fuel and power

Stores and spares

Depreciation

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance

Other manufacturing overheads

Work-in-process
Opening stock
Closing stock

Cost of goods manufactured
Finished goods

Opening stock

Closing stock

Fabric Processing Charges
Cost of Raw Material Sold

10. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
Workers' participation fund
Workers' welfare fund
Infrastructure cess
Exchange loss-net
Export Development Surcharge

11. OTHER INCOME
Profit on deposits
Gain/ (Loss) on disposal of PPE
Sale of scrap
Other Revenue

September 30, September 30,
2021 2020
854,698,611 550,403,934
50,906,021 43,281,589
99,478,232 67,859,818
26,226,631 29,944,353
23,281,957 20,100,973
3,000,000 2,000,000
518,176 1,350,296
1,127,701 1,216,752
1,059,237,329 716,157,714
41,992,838 38,283,787
(50,841,670) (46,980,633)
(8,848,832) (8,696,846)
1,050,388,497 707,460,868
106,757,831 145,315,502
(234,982,104) (154,809,790)
(128,224,273) (9,494,288)
997,632
- 29,513,366
923,161,856 727,479,946
4,328,689 -
1,979,823 -
3,015,545 -
156,607 1,046,221
264,228 173,800
9,744,892 1,220,021
1,195,887 1,350,760
- 19,998
- 337,500
478,064 145,071
1,673,951 1,853,329




NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UN-AUDITED)
FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

?

12. AGGREGATE TRANSACTIONS WITH ASSOCIATES UNDERTAKINGS
AND RELATED PARTIES
The related parties comprise associated undertakings, key management personnel. The Signifcant
transactions with related parties during the period are as follows:

(Unaudited)

Three Months ended

Relationship with the Company Nature of September 30, 2021
Transactions Rupees

Provident Fund of the Company Contribution paid 405,233
Key Management personnel No. of Persons
Chief Executive 1 1,200,000
Executive Director 1 1,050,000
Non Executive Directors 3 10,000
Executives 5 2,760,897

13. DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE
The financial statements were authorized for issue on October, 28, 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

14. GENERAL

Figures have been re-arranged wherever it was necessary for the purpose of comparison and rounded off nearest to rupee.

As required U/S 232 of the Companies Act 2017. These accounts have been signed by two Directors in the absence of
Chief Executive of the Company who, for the time being, is not in the country.

DIRECTOR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER DIRECTOR
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IDREES TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED
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